expected average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and

losses are required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income within equity. In addition,

all past service costs (including unvested past service costs) are required to be recognised immediately in

profit or loss.

 As a result of the adoption of HKAS 19 (2011), the Group has changed its accounting policy with

respect to defined benefit plans, for which the corridor method was previously applied. The adoption is

made in accordance with the transitional provisions as set out in HKAS19 (2011). The change in this

accounting policy did not have a material effect on the current and deferred taxation as well as the result

and the financial position of the Group in current year. This change in accounting policy has been applied

retrospectively by restating the balances at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012, with consequential

adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2012 as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

 HKAS 19 (2011) As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Increase/(Decrease)

Consolidated income statement for the
 year ended 31 December 2012:
 Administrative expenses 302,040 (4,590) 297,450

 Profit for the year 600,129 4,590 604,719

 Attributable to:

  Owners of the Company 455,171 3,451 458,622

  Non-controlling interests 144,958 1,139 146,097

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
 income for the year ended 31 December 2012:
 Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations — 7,016 7,016

 Total comprehensive income for the year 636,249 11,606 647,855

 Attributable to:

  Owners of the Company 481,891 8,813 490,704

  Non-controlling interests 154,358 2,793 157,151

Earnings per share for the year ended

 31 December 2012:

 Basic US8.14 cents US0.06 cents US8.20 cents

 Diluted US8.11 cents US0.06 cents US8.17 cents

– 11 –

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

 HKAS 19 (2011) As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Increase/(Decrease)

Consolidated statement of financial position
 at 31 December 2012:
 Employee benefit obligations 18,060 8,060 26,120

 Reserves 2,456,313 (6,783) 2,449,530

 – Remeasurement reserve — (11,655) (11,655)

 – Retained profits 1,559,147 4,872 1,564,019

 Total capital and reserves attributable to

  owners of the Company 2,550,933 (6,783) 2,544,150

 Non-controlling interests 946,312 (1,277) 945,035

 Total equity 3,497,245 (8,060) 3,489,185

Consolidated statement of financial position
 at 1 January 2012:
 Employee benefit obligations 14,064 19,666 33,730

 Reserves 1,965,581 (15,596) 1,949,985

 – Remeasurement reserve — (17,017) (17,017)

 – Retained profits 1,307,047 1,421 1,308,468

 Total capital and reserves attributable to owners

  of the Company 2,099,745 (15,596) 2,084,149

 Non-controlling interests 586,521 (4,070) 582,451

 Total equity 2,686,266 (19,666) 2,666,600

 Various HKFRSs: Annual Improvements Project- 2009-2011 Cycle

 The improvements comprise a number of improvements to standards including the following that are

considered to be relevant to the Group:

 HKAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements - Clarification of the Requirements for Comparative
Information

 The amendment clarifies that when an entity produces an additional statement of financial position as

required by HKAS 1, the statement of financial position should be as at the date of the beginning of the

preceding period, that is, the opening position. No notes are required to support this statement of financial